Respondent No.1 for the F.Y. 2022-23 (Annexure-A); 

B. Issue order(s), direction(s), writ(s) in the nature of 

Mandamus or any other appropriate writ directing the 

Respondents to lift the attachment and refund the said 

amount illegally recovered of the amount of 

Rs.24,73,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Seventy-

Three Thousand only) as reflected in Annexure-A1 

along with applicable interest forthwith; and 

C. Pass any such other orders and directions as this 

Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts 

and circumstances of the case.” 

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned